

No. 20-1800

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD SHURTLEFF AND CAMP CONSTITUTION,

*Petitioners*

v.

CITY OF BOSTON AND ROBERT MELVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF BOSTON  
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM AND FAITH  
& FREEDOM COALITION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

---

Patrick D. Purtill  
Faith & Freedom Coalition  
404A South Capitol Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(757) 903-5224  
patrick@ffcoalition.com

Matthew J. Sheehan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 780-4848  
matt@advancingamericanfreedom.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The First Circuit’s Broad Holding Curtails the Protected First Amendment Rights of Individuals and Organizations to Engage in Personal Religious Speech or Expression in Nontraditional Public Forums .....	4
A. Boston’s Practices and Policies Concerning the Flag Raisings at the City Hall Flag Poles Demonstrate its Intent to Create a Public Forum.....	7
B. Boston Unconstitutionally Discriminated Against Religious Viewpoints When It Denied Club Constitution’s Flag Raising at the City Hall Flag Poles .....	11

II. Boston's Written Flag Policy Unconstitutionally Discriminates Against Religious Speech .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	9
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	4, 10
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12, 13, 16

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 5, 7, 9, 10, 15

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 17

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*, 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) ..... 10

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 13

**Statutes**

I.R.C. section 501(c)(4) ..... 1

**Other Authority**

National Constitution Center, About the National  
Constitution Center, *available at*  
<https://constitutioncenter.org/about> ..... 16
